Project Documentation
Document TN-0157
Revision A
Advanced Technology Solar Telescope 950 N. Cherry Avenue Tucson, AZ 85719
Phone 520-318-8102   atst@nso.edu http://atst.nso.edu Fax 520-318-8500
GIS GuardLogix Programming
With Sample Code
Tim Williams

1756-EN2TR, 1756-EN2F Automation Device
HMI terminal Automation Device
A single PC Desktop for Automation
1783-RMS10T Stratix 8300 switch Switch for Automation
1783-ETAP None
Figure 1 Express Setup
GIS ControlLogix Programming
TN-0157, Revision A Page 5 of 38
3.3 SETTING UP VLANS
Each subsystem will exist in its own virtual LAN (VLAN). This will require that each switch be
configured for each VLAN. In addition, there is a ‘Setup’ VLAN that will facilitate connection to devices
at the default IP addresses to enable configuration. Table 2 VLAN Assignments shows the VLANs that
should be created on each switch.
Table 2 VLAN Assignments
System VLAN Name VLAN ID
Global Interlock Controller VLAN0100 100
Telescope Mount Drive Assembly VLAN0101 101
Coudé Rotator System VLAN0102 102
Optical Support System VLAN0103 103
Instruments System VLAN0104 104
Enclosure VLAN0105 105
Facility Equipment VLAN0106 106
Figure 2 VLAN Setup Screen
GIS ControlLogix Programming
TN-0157, Revision A Page 6 of 38
Facility Thermal System VLAN0107 107
Development LIC1 VLAN0108 108
Development LIC2 VLAN0109 109
Setup VLAN0192 192
Table 3 Subnet Address Assignments
System Address Space VLAN
Global Interlock Controller 10.4.0.0/24 100
Telescope Mount Drive Assembly 10.4.1.0/24 101